

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

DONALD J. TRUMP,
President of the United States, et al.,
Petitioners,

v.

SIERRA CLUB, et al.,
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF
PACIFIC LEGAL FOUNDATION
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

OLIVER J. DUNFORD	JONATHAN WOOD
Pacific Legal Foundation	<i>Counsel of Record</i>
4440 PGA Blvd., Suite 307	Pacific Legal Foundation
Palm Beach Gardens, FL 33410	3100 Clarendon Blvd.,
Telephone: (916) 503-9060	Suite 610
ODunford@pacificlegal.org	Arlington, VA 22201
	Telephone: (202) 888-6881
	JWood@pacificlegal.org

Counsel for Amicus Curiae Pacific Legal Foundation

Table of Contents

Table of Authorities ii

Interests of Amicus Curiae..... 1

Introduction and Summary of Argument 2

Argument 3

 I. The Zone-of-Interests Test Is Unsupported
 by the APA’s Text..... 3

 II. In This Court, the Zone-of-Interests
 Test Has Been a Solution in Search
 of a Problem..... 9

 III. The Zone-of-Interests Test Invites
 Courts to Impose Their Subjective
 View of a Statute’s Purpose 11

 IV. Even if the Zone-of-Interests Test
 Were Proper, Separation of Powers
 Provisions Like § 8005 Implicate a
 Wide Range of Individual Interests 16

Conclusion..... 18

Table of Authorities

Cases

<i>Abbott Labs. v. Gardner</i> , 387 U.S. 136 (1967)	4
<i>Air Courier Conf. of Am. v.</i> <i>American Postal Workers Union AFL-CIO</i> , 498 U.S. 517 (1991)	7, 9-11
<i>Alabama Power Co. v. Ickes</i> , 302 U.S. 464 (1938)	6
<i>Alden v. Maine</i> , 527 U.S. 706 (1999)	14
<i>Arnold Tours, Inc. v. Camp</i> , 400 U.S. 45 (1970)	9
<i>Association of Data Processing Service</i> <i>Organizations, Inc. v. Camp</i> , 397 U.S. 150 (1970)	2, 6-7, 9, 15
<i>Barlow v. Collins</i> , 397 U.S. 159 (1970)	9
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997)	6, 9, 11-12, 16
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 564 U.S. 211 (2011)	3, 17-18
<i>City of Arlington, Tex. v. F.C.C.</i> , 569 U.S. 290 (2013)	14-15
<i>Clarke v. Securities Industry Ass'n</i> , 479 U.S. 388 (1987)	5-9, 11-12, 16
<i>Dalton v. Specter</i> , 511 U.S. 462 (1994)	17

<i>Dep't of Homeland Sec. v. Regents of the Univ. of Cal., 140 S. Ct. 1891 (2020)</i>	4
<i>Director, Office of Workers' Comp. Programs, Dep't of Labor v. Newport News Shipbuilding & Dry Dock Co., 514 U.S. 122 (1995)</i>	7
<i>Dunlop v. Bachowski, 421 U.S. 560 (1975)</i>	4
<i>Fed. Election Comm'n v. Akins, 524 U.S. 11 (1998)</i>	7, 9
<i>Free Enterprise Fund v. Public Co. Accounting Oversight Bd., 561 U.S. 477 (2010)</i>	13-14, 18
<i>FW/PBS, Inc. v. City of Dallas, 493 U.S. 215 (1990)</i>	10
<i>Guerrero-Lasprilla v. Barr, 140 S. Ct. 1062 (2020)</i>	4
<i>Haitian Refugee Ctr. v. Gracey, 809 F.2d 794 (D.C. Cir. 1987)</i>	15
<i>Henson v. Santander Consumer USA Inc., 137 S. Ct. 1718 (2017)</i>	13
<i>I.N.S. v. Chadha, 462 U.S. 919 (1983)</i>	14
<i>Japan Whaling Ass'n v. Am. Cetacean Soc'y, 478 U.S. 221 (1986)</i>	9
<i>Kent Recycling Servs., LLC v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng'rs, 136 S. Ct. 2427 (2016)</i>	1

<i>Kucana v. Holder</i> , 558 U.S. 233 (2010)	4
<i>Lewis v. Clarke</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1285 (2017)	9
<i>Lexmark Int’l, Inc. v.</i> <i>Static Control Components, Inc.</i> , 572 U.S. 118 (2014)	7-8
<i>Lincoln v. Vigil</i> , 508 U.S. 182 (1993)	4
<i>Lockhart v. United States</i> , 136 S. Ct. 958 (2016)	5, 7
<i>Lujan v. National Wildlife Federation</i> , 497 U.S. 871 (1990)	5, 7, 9
<i>Mach Mining, LLC v. E.E.O.C.</i> , 575 U.S. 480 (2015)	4, 14
<i>Match-E-Be-Nash-She-Wish Band of</i> <i>Pottawatomí Indians v. Patchak</i> , 567 U.S. 209 (2012)	9, 11, 16
<i>McGirt v. Oklahoma</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2452 (2020)	13
<i>Monsanto Co. v. Geertson Seed Farms</i> , 561 U.S. 139 (2010)	9
<i>Nat’l Ass’n of Mfrs. v. Dep’t of Defense</i> , 138 S. Ct. 617 (2018)	13
<i>Nat’l Credit Union Admin. v.</i> <i>First Nat’l Bank & Trust Co.</i> , 522 U.S. 479 (1998)	5, 7, 9
<i>Nevada Land Action Ass’n v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> , 8 F.3d 713 (9th Cir. 1993)	12

<i>Rodriguez v. United States</i> , 480 U.S. 522 (1987)	13
<i>Sackett v. Environmental Protection Agency</i> , 566 U.S. 120 (2012)	1, 6
<i>Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1540 (2016)	8
<i>Summers v. Earth Island Inst.</i> , 555 U.S. 488 (2009)	10
<i>Thompson v. North American Stainless LP</i> , 562 U.S. 170 (2011)	7, 9
<i>U.S. Army Corps of Eng'rs v. Hawkes Co.</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1807 (2016)	1, 6
<i>Weyerhaeuser v. U.S. Fish & Wildlife Serv.</i> , 139 S. Ct. 361 (2018)	1-2, 4, 15
Constitutional Provisions	
U.S. Const. art. I, § 9, cl. 7.....	16
Statutes	
39 U.S.C. § 410(a)	11
601(b)	9
5 U.S.C. § 701(a)	2, 4
701(a)(1).....	12
702.....	2-3, 8
Department of Defense Appropriations Act, Pub. L. No. 115-245, 132 Stat. 2981 (2019).....	2, 17

Other Authorities

Black’s Law Dictionary (10th ed. 2014)	5, 7
Kagan, Elena, <i>Presidential Administration</i> , 114 Harv. L. Rev. 2245 (2001)	14-15
Keeton, W. Page, et al., <i>Prosser and Keeton</i> <i>on Law of Torts</i> (5th ed. 1984)	8
Manning, John F., <i>What Divides Textualists From Purposivists?</i> , 106 Colum. L. Rev. 70 (2006).....	13
Nathan, Richard P., <i>The Administrative Presidency</i> (1986).....	15
Scalia, Antonin & Garner, Bryan A., <i>Reading Law: The Interpretation</i> <i>of Legal Texts</i> (2012)	5-6
Schiff, Damien M., <i>Judicial Review Endangered: Decisions Not to Exclude Areas From Critical Habitat Should Be Reviewable Under the APA</i> , 47 Env’tl. L. Rep. 10,352 (2017)	1
Schiff, Damien M., <i>Purposivism and the “Reasonable Legislator,”</i> 33 Wm. Mitchell L. Rev. 1081 (2007)	13
Seigel, Jonathan R., <i>Zone of Interests</i> , 92 Geo. L.J. 317 (2004).....	4-5, 11-12
The Federalist No. 47 (J. Cooke ed. 1961)	14
